

## GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB SERVICES and GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT (I&C WING)

Dated Lahore, the

094 May, 2017

# NOTIFICATION

No.SO(CAB-I)8-8/2016. In exercise of the powers conferred under Article 139 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973, Government of the Punjab is pleased to direct that in the Punjab Government Rules of Business 2011, the following further amendments shall be made:

#### **AMENDMENTS**

# In the Punjab Government Rules of Business 2011:

- 1. In rules 9, 10,14,21, 47 and 48 forthe words "District Government", wherever occur, the words "local government" shall be substituted.
- 2. in rule 2:
  - (a) after clause (g), the following new clause (ga)shall be inserted:
    - "(ga) "Commissioner", "Additional Commissioner", "Deputy Commissioner", "Additional Deputy Commissioner" and "Assistant Commissioner" shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Punjab Civil Administration Act 2017(III of 2017);"; and
  - (b) clause(k) shall be omitted.
- In rule 3, for sub-rule (7), the following shall be substituted;
  - "(7) The Chief Minister may assign any function, subject or matter, in whole or in part, to a local government to be discharged by its offices set up under the Punjab Local Government Act 2013 (XVIII of 2013).".
- 4. In rule 47, after sub-rule (4), the following new sub-rules (5) and (6) shall be inserted:
  - "(5) The Deputy Commissioner, except in case of emergency, shall correspond with Government or with the Head of an Attached Department only through the Commissioner but he may correspond direct with the divisional, regional or district officers of the other departments.
  - (6) The Commissioner may correspond direct with Secretaries or Heads of Attached

Departments or regional officers regarding cases relating to them, and may also address the Chief Secretary in respect of any case, if the circumstances so require.".

#### 5. In First Schedule:

(1) at Sr. No. 13, in the fourth column, the following new entry shall be inserted:

"South Punjab Forest Company"."

- (2) at Sr. No. 26:
  - (a) in the third column, for the existing entries, the following shall be substituted:
    - "(i) Director General (Extension), Livestock and Dairy Development, Punjab.
    - (ii) Director General (Research), Livestock and Dairy Development Punjab.
    - (iii) Director General (Production), Livestock and Dairy Development, Punjab.
    - (iv) Director Planning and Evaluation, Livestock and Dairy Development, Punjab.";
  - (b) in the fourth column, for the existing entry at item No.(ix), the following shall be substituted:
    - "(ix) Punjab Agriculture and Meat Company.
    - (x) Livestock Breeding Services Authority.;
    - (xi) Punjab Halal Development Agency.".
- (3) at Sr. No.31A, in the fourth column, for the existing entry, the following shall be substituted:
  - "(i) District Health Authorities.
  - (ii) Provincial Quality Control Board.".
- (4) at Sr. No.35:
  - (a) in the third column, item No. (v) shall be omitted; and
  - (b) in the fourth column:
    - (i) item No. (i) shall be omitted;

- (ii) for item No.(viii), the following shall be substituted;
  - "(viii) District Education Authorities.
  - (ix) Punjab Curriculum and Textbook Board Authority.
  - (x) Cadet College, Okara.
  - (xi) Cadet College, ChoaSaiden Shah, Chakwal.
  - (xii) Cadet College, Pasrur, Sialkot.".
- (5) at Sr. No.36, in the fourth column, after item No.(ix), the following new item No.(x) shall be inserted:
  - "(x) Punjab Agriculture Food and Drug Authority.".
- In Second Schedule:
  - (1) Under the heading "AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT":
    - (a) at Sr. No.1, for clause (i), the following shall be substituted:
      - "(i) Preparation, implementation and review of agriculture production strategy in harmony with the research education system through Agriculture Extension and Adaptive Research.";
    - (b) at Sr.No. 3, for the exiting entry, the following shall be substituted:
      - "3. Monitoring of fertilizers, pesticides, irrigation and other inputs, through field extension staff.
      - 3a. Administrative, financial and technical control of Agriculture Extension, in-service and preservice agriculture trainingto thestaff, adaptive research and other agriculture farms.
      - Maintenance of Government buildings, purchase of stores and execution of development projects.";
    - (c) at Sr.No. 4, for the exiting entries, the following shall be substituted:
      - "4. Promotion of modern production technologies by use of latest techniques through interpersonal

contracts method, result demonstration, farmer training, gathering ofinformation through Information and Communications Technology, print and electronic media at regional level according to the site specific conditions.

- 4a. Feedback, researchable problems in research and educational institutions, fields surveys and executions of internship programme for agriculture graduates.";
- (d) at Sr.No. 8, for the exiting entry, the following shall be substituted:
  - "8. Water management operations, planning, bench coordination and improvement of watercourses, provision of laser land levelers, installation of high efficiency irrigation systems, agronomy irrigation practices, groundwater management harvesting of water resources in barani or rain-fed areas.";
- (e) at Sr.No. 19, for the exiting entry, the following shall be substituted:
  - "19. Standardization of fertilizers through soil fertility research, nutrient management studies, trainings, soil mapping through laboratories and soil fertility advisory services"; and
- (f) at Sr.No. 30, for item No.(xxxi), the following shall be substituted:
  - "(xxxi) On-Farm Water Management and Water Users' Associations Ordinance. 1981(V of 1981).".
- (2) Under the heading "BOARD OF REVENUE", in clause (d) under the sub-heading "REVENUE DEPARTMENT", atSr. No.42, for the existing entry, the following shall be substituted:
  - "42. Matters relating to the Divisional, District and Tehsil Office buildings except actual construction, maintenance and repairs.".
- (3) Under the heading "FINANCE DEPARTMENT":

 In Sixth Schedule, in thesecond column, for the exiting entry at Sr. No.5, the following shall be substituted:

"5. Commissioners, Deputy Commissioners, Additional Deputy Commissioners and Heads of Regional Offices.".

# CHIEF SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB

## NO. & DATE EVEN

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Secretary to Governor, Punjab.
- 2. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Punjab.
- 3. The Additional Chief Secretary, Punjab.
- 4. The Additional Chief Secretary (Home), Punjab.
- 5. All Administrative Secretaries to Government of the Punjab.
- 6. The Registrar, Lahore High Court, Lahore.
- 7. The Inspector General of Police Punjab.
- 8. All Special Institutions of S&GAD.
- 9. All Commissioners in the Punjab.
- 10. All Deputy Commissioners in the Punjab.
- 11. PSO to Chief Secretary Punjab.
- 12. PS to Secretary (I&C), S&GAD.

(FARHAN MUJTABA)

SECTION OFFICER (CABINET-I)